

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.5

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.25927/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19/05/2009
in DBCSA No. 770/2002 passed by the High Court of Rajasthan at
Jaipur)

RAJASTHAN STATE ROAD TPT CORPN.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJASTHAN PARIVAHAN N.K. & A.K.S. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH S.L.P.(C) No.28124/2009
(With interim relief and office report)

Date: 24/08/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S. K. Bhattacharya, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M.R. Calla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Galav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Pratiksha Sharma, Adv.
for M/s. Parekh & Co.

Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) No.25927/2009

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Chetan Kumar
Date: 2015.08.26

Heard Mr. S.K Bhattacharya, learned counsel for the

17:20:27 IST
Reason:

petitioner-Corporation and Mr. M.R. Calla, learned senior
counsel for the respondents.

SLP(C) 25927/09

It is seemly to state that in course of hearing of
this case, the parties have arrived at a settlement and that
has been given effect to.

Regard being had to above settlement, the special leave petition stands disposed of. As the matter has been disposed of on the basis of a settlement, the question of law is kept open.

S.L.P.(C) No.28124/2009

This Court in S.L.P.(C) No.25927 of 2009 has passed an order today. In this case, all the respondents have been paid, except the respondent No.1, as he is no more. The legal representatives of the said respondent have not come forward to take the payment.

Mr. S.K. Bhattacharya, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner-Corporation, fairly submitted that the Corporation has no objection to pay if the legal representatives come forward to avail compensation on the basis of settlement on production of legal heir certificate from the competent revenue authority.

Recording such a statement, the special leave petition stands disposed of.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master